

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

IN RE DUCTILE IRON PIPE FITTINGS	:	Civ. No. 12-169 (AET) (LHG)
("DIPF") INDIRECT PURCHASER	:	
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	:	Oral Argument Requested

INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

Steven A. Asher
Mindee J. Reuben
Jeremy S. Spiegel
WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF & ASHER LLC
1845 Walnut Street, Suite 1100
Philadelphia, Pa 19103
Tel: (215) 545-7200
Fax: (215) 545-6535

Lisa J. Rodriguez
TRUJILLO RODRIGUEZ
& RICHARDS LLC
258 Kings Highway, East
Haddonfield, NJ 08033
Tel: (856) 795-9002
Fax: (856) 795-9887

David Kovel
Daniel Hume
David Bishop
KIRBY MCINERNEY LLP
825 Third Avenue, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 317-2300
Fax: (212) 751-2540

Ira N. Richards
TRUJILLO RODRIGUEZ
& RICHARDS LLC
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3838
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 731-9004
Fax: (215) 731-9044

Interim Liaison Counsel for Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs

Joseph C. Kohn
William E. Hoese
Douglas A. Abrahams
KOHN, SWIFT & GRAF, P.C.
One South Broad Street
Suite 2100
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Tel: (215) 238-1700
Fax: (215) 238-1968

Interim Lead Counsel for Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

I. INTRODUCTION **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

II. BACKGROUND 1

 A. Procedural Background..... 1

 B. Factual Background 2

 C. Plaintiffs' Claims 4

 (1) Yates Construction Co., Inc..... 4

 (2) City of Hallandale Beach..... 5

 (3) Waterline Industries Corporation..... 5

 (4) South Huntington Water District..... 6

 (5) Wayne County..... 8

 (6) Village of Woodridge..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 (7) City of Fargo 9

 (8) Water District No. 1 of Johnson County..... 9

 (9) Township of Fallsoburg 9

 (10) City of Blair 9

III. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Standard of Review 10

 B. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Antitrust and Consumer Protection
 Violations 10

 (1) Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Violations of the Laws in Their Home
 States 11

 (a) Defendants Operated a Nationwide Conspiracy With Significant
 Impact in All States 11

 (b) State Antitrust Claims 14

 (i) Michigan..... 16

 (ii) New York..... 17

 (iii) North Carolina 19

 (iv) North Dakota..... 20

 (c) State Consumer Protection Claims 20

 (i) New Hampshire..... 21

 (ii) Florida 21

 (2) Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Violations of Antitrust and Consumer
 Protection Laws in the Remaining *Illinois Brick* Repealer States..... 22

 (a) The SACAC Sufficiently Alleges the Standing Elements.... 23

	(b) Any Standing Concern Should Be Considered In Connection With Class Certification Proceedings	25
C.	Plaintiffs Who Purchased As Part of Water Projects Have Standing	28
	(1) Water Project Purchasers Have Article III Standing.....	30
	(2) Water Project Purchasers Have Antitrust Standing .. Error! Bookmark not defined.	
	(3) Plaintiffs Have a Viable Cause of Action for DIPF Purchased as Part of a Water Works Project..... Error! Bookmark not defined.	
D.	Umbrella Standing Prevents The Dismissal of Certain Damages Claims	34
E.	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Unjust Enrichment Claims	35
F.	Plaintiffs Have Adequately Sought Injunctive Relief.....	37
IV.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agostino v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc., 256 F.R.D. 437 (D.N.J. 2009) 37

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 28

Ammond v. McGahn, 532 F.2d 325 (3d Cir. 1976) 41

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 10

Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... passim

Aurora Cable Communications, Inc. v. Jones Intercable, Inc., 720 F. Supp. 600 (D. Mich. 1989)
..... 16

Baker v. Walter Reade Theatres, Inc., 237 N.Y.S.2d 795 (Sup. Ct. 1962)..... 17

Ballentine v. United States, 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007) 10

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 10

Bowlus v. Alexander & Alexander Services, Inc., 659 F. Supp. 914 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)..... 17

Clark v. McDonald’s Corp., 213 F.R.D. 198 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 10, 28

D.R. Ward Construction Co. v. Rohm and Haas Co., 470 F.Supp.2d 485 (E.D. Pa. 2006)...passim

Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co., 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 42

Fond Du Lac Bumper Exchange, Inc. v. Jui Li Enterprises, Inc., Case No. 09-CV-00852, 2012
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125677 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 5, 2012) 25

Forcellati v. Hyland’s, Inc., 876 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (C.D. Cal. 2012)..... 35

Health and Welfare Plan, et al. v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC, 263 F.R.D. 205 (E.D. Pa. 2009) 38

Hoving v. Transnation Title Insurance Co., 545 F. Supp. 2d 662 (E. D. Mich. 2008)..... 27

Hyland v. Homeservices of America, Inc., No. 3:05-CV-612-R, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65250
(W.D. Ky. Aug. 25, 2008) 30, 31

In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig., No. 12-md-02311, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80338 (June 6,
2013).....passim

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation, 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 13

In re Buspirone Patent Litigation, 185 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 27

In re Canon Cameras, No. 05 Civ. 7233(JSR), 05 Civ. 7233, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43223 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2006)..... 38

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation, 105 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000) 12, 13

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litigation, 738 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....32

In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litigation, 749 F. Supp. 2d 224 (M.D. Pa. 2010)21

In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litigation, 602 F. Supp. 2d 538 (M.D. Pa. 2009)..passim

In re ConAgra Peanut Butter Products Liability Litigation, No. 1:07–MD–1845-TWT, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40753 (N.D. Ga. May 21, 2008) 38

In re DDAVP Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litigation, 903 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).... 38

In re Digital Music Antitrust Litigation, 812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 12

In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litigation., 643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 33

In re Flonase Antitrust Litigation, 610 F.Supp.2d 409 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 38

In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game Consumer Litigation, (No. II), 06 MD 1739, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78064 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006)..... 27

In re Graphics Processing Units (GPU) Antitrust Litigation, 540 F. Supp. 2d. 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... 32. 33

In re Hypodermic Prods. Antitrust Litigation, Master Dkt. No.: 05-CV-1602 (JLL/CCC), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47438 (D.N.J. June 29, 2007) 29

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litigation., 338 F. Supp. 2d 517, 543-544 (D.N.J. 2004)..... 29, 37

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litigation, 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 34

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litigation, 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002) 21

In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litigation, No. 10-5943, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48427 (Apr. 5, 2012) 21, 31

In re Mercedes–Benz Tele Aid Contract Litigation, 257 F.R.D. 46 (D.N.J. 2009) 36

In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litigation, MDL No. 1914, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75911 (D.N.J. July 22, 2010).....35

In re Napster, Inc. Copyright Litigation, 354 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (N.D. Cal. 2005)..... 33

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Litigation, 350 F. Supp. 160 (D. Me. 2004) 12, 22

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litigation 779 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2011)..... 12

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litigation, 799 F.Supp.2d 777 (N.D. Ohio 2011) 27

In re Pool Products Distribution Market Antitrust Litigation, MDL No. 2328 Section: R(2), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74192 (E.D. La. May 24, 2013).....22, 23

In re Potash Antitrust Litigation, 667 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 33

In re Processed Egg Products Antitrust Litigation, 851 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 25, 30

In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litigation, No. 2:09-md-020402, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50737 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2013) passim

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litigation, 1:12-MD-2343, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70968 (E.D. Tenn. May 20, 2013)..... 38

In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litigation, 264 F.R.D. 603 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 31

In re TFT-LCD Antitrust Litigation, 586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 33

In re Urethane Antitrust Litigation, 237 F.R.D. 440 (D. Kan. 2006)..... 35

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation, 214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000) passim

Kaufman v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc., No. 11-121-CV, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 6683 (2d Cir. April 4, 2012) 12

Kost v. Kozakiewicz, 1 F.3d 176, 183 (3d Cir. 1993) 10

LaChance v. United States Smokeless Tobacco Co., 156 N.H. 88 (N.H. 2007)..... 21

Lawrence v. UMLIC-Five Corporation, 06 CVS 20643, 2007 NCBC LEXIS 20, 13 (N.C. Super. June 18, 2007).....18, 19

Lorix v. Crompton Corp., 736 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2007)..... 33, 34

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 25, 29

N.J. Physicians, Inc. v. President of United States, 653 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 29

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp. 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 28

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 41

Peoples Savings Bank v. Stoddard, 102 N.W.2d 777 (Mich. 1960)..... 15, 17

Powers v. Lycoming Engines, 245 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 37

Ramirez v. STi Prepaid LLC, 644 F. Supp.2d 496 (D.N.J. 2009)..... 26

Robinson v. Hornell Brewing Co., CIV. 11-2183 JBS-JS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33327 (D.N.J. Apr. 11, 2012)..... 41

Sakhrani v. Escala, Civ. A. No. 05-CV-4746, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57294 (D.N.J. Aug. 16, 2006)..... 10

Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC, 263 F.R.D. 205 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 38

Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, 737 F. Supp. 2d 380 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 13, 12, 15

Sheet Metal Workers National Health Fund v. Amgen Inc., Civ. A. No. 07-5295, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62181 (D.N.J. Aug. 13, 2008)..... 29

Winer Family Trust v. Queen, 503 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1.....passim

15 U.S.C. § 2.....passim

15 U.S.C. § 14.....passim

Kan. State. Ann. §§50-101, et seq 2, 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 75-1 et seq..... 5, 18

N.D. Cent. Code, §§ 51-08.1-01, et seq..... 8, 21

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:2..... 6, 21

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Laws §§ 340 et seq 7, 9, 17

Neb. Rev. Stat., §§ 59-1601, et seq..... 9

Neb. Rev. Stat., §§ 59-801 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 10

Other Authorities

Antitrust Modernization Commission, Report and Recommendations, 256 (April 2007) 31

Robert G. Harris & Lawrence A. Sullivan, Passing On the Monopoly Overcharge: A
Comprehensive Policy Analysis, 128 U. Pa. L. Rev. 269, 276 (1979)..... 31
